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OVERVIEW

 Authorization and Payment

 Specialized Processes

 Provider Portal

 Claims Submission

 Provider Support



AUTHORIZATION & PAYMENT

 All services require prior authorization

 IDT Staff complete a referral form for every 
authorized service (see example on next slide)

 IDT staff send referral form to both provider and Inclusa 
authorization entry staff 

 Authorization entry staff enter authorization information into 
clinical business system in 2-3 business days

 Authorization information is updated between the Inclusa 
Authorizations System and the Inclusa Provider Portal at 
7:00 am, 1:00 pm, & 7:30 pm each day

 New and changed authorizations are transmitted daily to 
WPS (Processes Claims for Inclusa)



EXAMPLE OF PROVIDER REFERRAL



AUTHORIZATION INFORMATION

 One code per authorization

 Authorizations begin with 100000

 Example:  10000012345 – you must submit your claims with ALL of 
the numbers

 Member’s care plan (MCP) is reviewed every 6 months which will 
generate new authorizations

 Authorizations are generally for a 7 month period with the 
exception of:

 DME Rentals (authorization is for the entire rental period)

 Nursing Home (authorization is from July through June)

 AFH/CBRF/RCAC (authorization is from January through December)



AUTHORIZATION & PAYMENT

 Portal and “how to bill” questions- Contact Inclusa Provider 

Customer Service 

 Telephone: 888-544-9353

 Email: customerservice@inclusa.org

 Authorization specific questions – Contact the care 

management team

 Claim status questions – Contact WPS

 Family Care Contact Center: 800-223-6016



THERAPIES:  Z CODE PACKAGES

 Packages cover all therapy services – PT, OT, ST, MH, AODA, CSP, and 
Rehab

 Packages are divided by type of therapy, rate type, and unit type

 Contracts will reflect Z code packages

 For services authorized as general Z code packages – claims must be 
submitted with specific procedure codes including modifiers listed within 
the package

 If billed code is not within authorized Z code package, the claim will be 
denied

 Additional information is available on the Resources page in the Provider 
Portal and on the Inclusa website

 Current specialized processes will end with June 30 dates of service

 Providers will no longer need to send claims to the Stevens Point office



THERAPIES:  Z CODE PACKAGES



PHARMACIES:  OTC ITEMS

 Over the counter (OTC) items will be grouped into a 

budget amount for the period of the authorization

 All OTC items will be authorized with procedure code 

T1999

 All OTCs with the same dispensing date should be 

combined and billed on one line to WPS

 Medicaid items will be authorized separately using the 

applicable procedure codes

 Pharmacies are responsible to ensure only authorized items 

are dispensed to members



TRANSPORTATION

 WPS Business rules for billing

 Applicable to Transportation providers that have both a 

“trip” and a “mileage” service code

 Utilizes either Electronic Data Information (EDI) or paper 

claim submission method 

 Allows providers to bill for all miles associated with each 

authorized trip



SUPPORTED EMPLOYMENT 

 Inclusa utilizes an outcome based model to reimburse 

providers for services

 Currently services are authorized through “Z” codes

 As of July 1, services will be authorized with “ Y” codes



MEMBER ABSENCE NOTIFICATION

 A temporary absence is defined as absences that occur 
where the member does not return in 24 hours

 This is applicable to:

 All residential providers  (AFH, CBRF, RCAC)

 CSL

 SHC Days

 Exceptions

 Visits with family

 Vacations (less than 14 calendar days)

 Camp Attendance



MEMBER ABSENCE NOTIFICATION FORM -

RESIDENTIAL

Available on the 

Provider>Resources 

page at 

www.Inclusa.org



INCLUSA PROVIDER PORTAL WEBSITE PAGE

 Visit our Provider Portal page at 

https://www.inclusa.org/providers/provider-portal/ to access:

 Provider portal administrator application 

• Complete online or on a printable PDF

 Provider portal login

 Legacy CCCW Central Region/CareDirector portal for 

services prior to 7/1/18

https://www.inclusa.org/providers/provider-portal/


INCLUSA PROVIDER PORTAL WEBSITE PAGE



PROVIDER PORTAL

 Provider’s Portal Administrator maintains user access and 

permissions within the Manage User settings tab

 Multiple provider staff can have access

 Providers must confirm authorizations prior to submitting 

claims

 User can export authorizations to a report in Excel as well 

as single authorizations in a PDF format



PORTAL COMPARISON

Login to the Inclusa portal for 
dates of service on and after 

07/01/18 
https://providerportal.inclusa.org

Login to the CareDirector portal for 
dates of service on and before 

06/30/18 
https://providerportalcccw.crmhosts.net

https://providerportal.inclusa.org/
https://providerportalcccw.crmhosts.net/


PORTAL COMPARISON – HOME PAGE

Inclusa Portal CareDirector Portal



PROVIDER PORTAL (INTRO AND FIRST LOG IN VIDEO)



PROVIDER PORTAL SECTIONS

 Home Page:

 The Home page will contain Inclusa announcements 

 About Page:

 The About page contains information about Inclusa

 FAQ Page:

 The Frequently Asked Questions page will contain valuable information and resources for 
users

 Contact Page:

 The Contact page contains Inclusa’s contact information for the Provider Portal, Inclusa 
customer service, and WPS EDI Customer Service and Contact Center

 Resources Page:

 The resources page contains information regarding different processes as well as training 
videos for the provider portal.

 Authorizations Page:

 The Authorization page will contain authorizations the logged in user has permissions to view

 A user will ONLY be able to view authorizations for their organization based on their assigned 
User Group permissions 

 User Settings:

 The User settings page allows users to change their password



PORTAL COMPARISON – CONFIRMING AUTHORIZATIONS

Inclusa Portal CareDirector Portal

 Authorizations that have not been 

confirmed will not appear on the 

Authorizations page

 A Provider Authorization 

Confirmation box will be shown at 

the top of the Authorizations page

 Only staff authorized to confirm 

authorizations will be able to do so

 Authorizations are confirmed with 

an electronic signature each time 

provider user selects 

"Authorizations" on the home portal 

page



PORTAL COMPARISON – CONFIRMING AUTHORIZATIONS

Inclusa Portal CareDirector Portal



AUTHORIZATION AND UNCONFIRMED 

AUTHORIZATIONS INSTRUCTIONS (VIDEOS)



PDF AUTHORIZATION



CLAIM SUBMISSION REMINDERS

 WPS (our TPA) processes Inclusa Claims

 3 options for claims submission

1. EDI (Electronic Data Interchange)

o Faster payments, verification of receipt, submission flexibility, etc. 

o Clearinghouse or PC-Ace

o Dedicated EDI Helpdesk representatives

2. Excel Spreadsheet

o Multiple members on each spreadsheet, faster turnaround time, etc. 

o Microsoft Excel or Openoffice.org

3. Paper

o HCFA 1500, UB04, or CLI paper claim form

o Data accuracy (legible, black/blue ink, data in appropriate fields)

o Mailed to:

Family Care

c/o WPS Health Insurance

PO Box 211595

Eagan, MN 



PORTAL DECOMMISSION

 Information in the CareDirector (Central) portal is valid 

through 06/30/18

 Any changes after 06/30/18 will not be reflected in the 

Central portal

 Beginning 07/01/18, providers will receive mailed updates for 

any authorization changes for services on or before 06/30/18

 Central portal will be decommissioned as of 10/31/18

 No available access after that date

 Please download or print all authorizations details as needed 

for your business



POST JULY 1 PROVIDER SUPPORT 

Additional provider support available post July 1

 One hour meetings available by appointment only

 Phone or video chat 

 July 30 – August 31

 In person meetings

 Hayward – Tuesday,  July 31

 Rhinelander – Tuesday,  August 7

 Stevens Point – Tuesday,  August 14

 Janesville – Tuesday,  August 21



POST JULY 1 PROVIDER SUPPORT



CONTACT US

Address Phone Email Website

3349 Church Street

Stevens Point, WI  54481  

Provider Customer Service

1-888-544-9353

customerservice@inclusa.org www.Inclusa.org

CONTACT US

Thank you for taking the time to attend this training.

If there are any questions or comments, please feel free to contact us via any method listed below.


